

County of Schenectady

NEW YORK

SCHENECTADY COUNTY LEGISLATURE

County Office Building ◆ 620 State Street – 6th Floor Schenectady, New York 12305 Tel: (518) 388-4280 Fax: (518) 388-4591 Website: www.schenectadycounty.com

> Monday, May 1, 2023 Special Meeting - 7:00 PM

SPECIAL MEETING

- 1. Special Meeting Called to Order by Chair Jasenski
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Invocation
- 4. Pledge of Allegiance
- 5. Reading of the Call of the Special Meeting by the Clerk:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Subdivision three of section 2.03 of Article II of the Administrative Code of the County of Schenectady there is hereby called a Special Meeting of the County Legislature by the Clerk thereof, at the direction of Chair Anthony Jasenski, Sr., to wit:

THERE SHALL BE a Special Meeting of the Schenectady County Legislature on Monday, May 1, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. by the call of Chair Anthony Jasenski, Sr. in the Legislative Chambers, Schenectady County Office Building, 620 State Street, Schenectady, NY for the consideration of a resolution setting the date, time and location of the County Legislature's May 9, 2023 Regular Meeting and a resolution requesting the New York State Legislature to approve a special law to extend the authority of Schenectady County to impose an additional sales and compensating use tax of one-half of one percent.

- 6. Resolution 78-23 The Committee on Rules (R26) A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A CHANGE IN THE PLACE OF MEETING FOR THE MAY REGULAR MEETING OF THE SCHENECTADY COUNTY LEGISLATURE
- 7. Resolution 79-23 The Committee on Rules (R27) A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE TO APPROVE A SPECIAL LAW TO EXTEND THE AUTHORITY OF SCHENECTADY COUNTY TO IMPOSE AN ADDITIONAL SALES AND COMPENSATING USE TAX OF ONE-HALF OF ONE PERCENT
- 8. Adjournment



RESOLUTION 78-23

Sponsored by the Committee on Rules:

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING A CHANGE IN THE PLACE OF MEETING FOR THE MAY REGULAR MEETING OF THE SCHENECTADY COUNTY LEGISLATURE

BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Schenectady, as follows:

WHEREAS, section 152 of the New York State County Law provides that the Schenectady County Legislature may change the place of meeting where such Legislature has regularly met to any other city, town or village in the County; and

WHEREAS, such section further provides that the Schenectady County Legislature must approve a resolution that changes the place of meeting by an affirmative vote of at least three-quarters of the total membership of the Legislature; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the May regular meeting of the Schenectady County Legislature shall be held on the 9th day of May, 2023 at 7:00 pm in the City of Schenectady at the Woodlawn Elementary School located at 3311 Wells Avenue in the City of Schenectady.



RESOLUTION 79-23

Sponsored by the Committee on Rules:

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE TO APPROVE A SPECIAL LAW TO EXTEND THE AUTHORITY OF SCHENECTADY COUNTY TO IMPOSE AN ADDITIONAL SALES AND COMPENSATING USE TAX OF ONE-HALF OF ONE PERCENT

BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Schenectady, as follows:

WHEREAS, clause 31 of subparagraph (i) of the opening paragraph of section 1210 of the Tax Law of the State of New York authorizes the County of Schenectady to adopt a local law, ordinance or resolution imposing an additional sales and compensating use tax of one-half of one percent for the period beginning June 1, 2003 and ending November 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill number 5345-A and Senate Bill number 5606-A would authorize the County of Schenectady to adopt a local law, ordinance or resolution imposing an additional sales and compensating use tax of one-half of one percent for the period beginning June 1, 2003 and ending November 30, 2025 now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that a home rule request is made to the New York State Legislature as follows:

TO THE LEGISLATURE:

Pursuant to Article IX of the State Constitution, the County of Schenectady requests the enactment of Assembly Bill number 5345-A and Senate Bill number 5606-A, entitled "AN ACT to amend the tax law, in relation to the imposition of sales and compensating use tax in Schenectady County"

It is hereby declared that a necessity exists for the enactment of such legislation, and that the facts establishing such necessity are as follows:

The local government does not have the power to enact such legislation by local law.

Such request is made by the chief executive officer of such municipality concurred in by a majority of the total membership of the local legislative body; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Legislature be and he hereby is directed to process a home rule request with the New York State Senate and Assembly and to take whatever additional steps are necessary to implement this Resolution.